is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial
assets at fair value.

Asset Type As at 31
March 2020

£000

As at 31
March 2019

£000

Cash and cash equivalents 9,692 115,432
Cash balances 397 987

Pension Fund Accounts

153

Asset Type As at 31
March 2020

£000

As at 31
March 2019

£000
Bonds 410,876 301,439

Total change in assets available 420,965 417,858

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the
carrying value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay
benefits. A 1% movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as
part of the Fund’s risk management strategy.

The following analysis shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of
a +/- 1% change in interest rates assuming all variables, in particular exchange rates, remain
constant.

Assets exposed to interest rate risk Value as at
31 March

£000

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

£000

Value on
increase

£000

Value on
decrease

£000

As at 31 March 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 9,692 0 9,692 9,692
Cash balances 397 0 397 397
Bonds 410,876 4,109 414,985 406,767

Total  420,965 4,109 425,074 416,856

Assets exposed to interest rate risk Value as at
31 March

£000

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

£000

Value on
increase

£000

Value on
decrease

£000

As at 31 March 2019
Cash and cash equivalents 115,432 0 115,432 115,432
Cash balances 987 0 987 987
Bonds 301,439 3,014 304,453 298,425

Total  417,858 3,014 420,872 414,844

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest
received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in
interest rates do not impact on the value of cash/cash equivalent balances but they will affect
the interest income received on those balances.

During 2019/20 the Fund received £0.017m in interest from surplus pension fund revenue cash.
This was either invested in call accounts which are classified as a variable rate investment or a
fixed term deposit. If interest rates throughout the year had been 1% higher this would have